uniforms are defined in Appendix A. 

12.2 Article 12.1 shall apply only to the following job classes: 

Commander 
 Lieutenant 
 Sergeant 
 Police Officer 

12.3 Effective January 1, 2006, all other job classes under this AGREEMENT shall be entitled 

to two hundred seventy-five ($275.00) dollars each year as a clothing allowance on a 
voucher system.  This amount shall be increased by the annual percentage wage increase 
for Emergency Communications Center classifications in subsequent years. 

ARTICLE 13 – MILITARY LEAVE OF ABSENCE

[...]

City of Saint Paul, and is eligible to participate in the City’s health insurance plan, will 
not be required to select mandatory health insurance coverage as long as one of the 
spouses is participating in the City’s insurance plan with family coverage. 

The mandatory life insurance continues to apply.  In this event, two hundred and twenty 
five dollars ($225.00 per month) shall be eligible for payment as unused benefit dollars.  
Such payment shall be made during the month of January for the previous insurance year.   
Effective January 1, 2019, only employees who received this payment in 2018 shall be 
eligible for the payment in 2019 and beyond.

[...]

Police Dispatcher – Emergency Communications Center, and Communications 
Services and Maintenance Supervisor, who: 

ARTICLE 22 – SEVERANCE PAY (Continued)  

• is separated from City employment on or after June 30, 1992; 

• has an accumulated balance of at least one thousand eight hundred 
fifty (1,850) hours of sick leave credits; and 

• has at least twenty-five (25) years of service at the time of his/her 
separation from service, or who separates by reason of being ruled 
disabled and at the time of disability separation has at least twenty (20)

[...]

22.4 (2) Sworn Personnel Hired Prior to December 15, 1986.  Any employee in the 

job classification of Police Trainee, Police Officer, Sergeant, Lieutenant and 
Commander, who: 

• was hired by the City on or prior to December 15, 1986; 

• has an accumulated balance of at least one thousand eight hundred 
fifty (1,850) hours of sick leave credits; and 

• has at least twenty-five (25) years of service at the time of his/her 
separation from service, or who separated by reason of being ruled 
disabled and at the time of disability separation has at least twenty (20)

[...]

Any employee in the job classification of Police Trainee, Police Officer, Sergeant, 
Lieutenant and Commander, who: 

• was hired by the City during the period from April 20, 1987, through 
September 4, 1990; 

• has an accumulated balance of at least one thousand six hundred 
seventy-five (1,675) hours of sick leave credits; and 

• has at least twenty-five (25) years of service at the time of his/her 
separation from service, or who separated by reason of being ruled 
disabled and at the time of disability separation has at least twenty (20)

[...]

22.4 (4) Sworn Personnel Hired On or After January 2, 1991.  Any employee in the 
job classification of Police Trainee, Police Officer, Sergeant, Lieutenant and 
Commander, who: 

• was hired by the City on or after January 2, 1991; 

• has an accumulated balance of at least one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) hours of sick leave credits; and 

• has at least twenty-five (25) years of service at the time of his/her 
separation from service, or who separated by reason of being ruled 
disabled and at the time of disability separation has at least twenty (20)